
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
CTN HOLDINGS, INC., 
et al.,1 

) 
) 

Case No. 25-10603 (TMH) 

  Debtors ) (Jointly Administered) 
 )  

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  

SERVICE OF NOTICE AND PLEADINGS 
 

The Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division (the "Texas 

Comptroller"), hereby gives notice of its appearance in the case pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010 

by and through the undersigned counsel:  

Courtney J. Hull 
Assistant Attorney General 

bk-chull@oag.texas.gov 
c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 

Texas Attorney General's Office 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 

P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX  78711-2548 

 The Texas Comptroller respectfully requests through its counsel that it be served with 

copies of all notices and other documents issued by the Clerk of the Court and all other pleadings 

and notices to parties in interest filed by Debtor or any other interested parties in this case, 

including disclosure statements and/or schedules, in accordance with Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 

3017, and 9013 and any other Bankruptcy Rules or local rules governing notice. 

 
 

1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of the Debtors’ federal tax identification 
numbers, are CTN Holdings, Inc. (9122), CTN SPV Holdings, LLC (8689), Make Earth Green Again, LLC (4441), 
Aspiration QFZ, LLC (1532), Aspiration Fund Adviser, LLC (4214), Catona Climate Solutions, LLC (3375) and Zero 
Carbon Holdings, LLC (1679). The mailing address for the Debtors is 548 Market Street, PMB 72015, San Francisco, 
CA 94101-5401. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 
 
BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 
 
RALPH MOLINA 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General   
 
AUSTIN KINGHORN  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation  
 
RACHEL R. OBALDO 
Chief for Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
/s/ Courtney J. Hull 

 COURTNEY J. HULL 
 Assistant Attorney General 

 Texas State Bar No. 24061297 
     c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
     sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 

 
Office of the Attorney General 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division  
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Telephone: (512) 475-4562 
Facsimile: (512) 936-1409 
bk-chull@oag.texas.gov 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS COMPTROLLER  

 OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 25-10603-TMH    Doc 312    Filed 07/16/25    Page 2 of 4



3 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on July 16, 2025, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method and 
on the following parties as indicated: 
 
By First Class Mail: 
 
CTN Holdings, Inc. 
548 Market Street, 
PMB 72015 
San Francisco, CA 94101 5401 
 
By Electronic Mean as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System: 
 
• Michael G. Busenkell mbusenkell@gsbblaw.com, mfriedman@gsbblaw.com 
• Shawn M. Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
• Robert J. Dehney rdehney@morrisnichols.com, robert-dehney-

4464@ecf.pacerpro.com;jlawrence@morrisnichols.com;john-lawrence-
0804@ecf.pacerpro.com;rchevli@morrisnichols.com;radha--chevli--2257@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Katharina Earle kearle@gibbonslaw.com, nmitchell@gibbonslaw.com 
• David W. Gaffey dgaffey@whitefordlaw.com 
• Matthew B. Harvey mharvey@mnat.com, matt-harvey-

8145@ecf.pacerpro.com;jlawrence@morrisnichols.com;john-lawrence-
0804@ecf.pacerpro.com;rchevli@morrisnichols.com;radha--chevli--2257@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Brett Michael Haywood bhaywood@potteranderson.com, 
leastburn@potteranderson.com;bankruptcy@potteranderson.com;kmccloskey@potteranders
on.com;tmistretta@potteranderson.com 

• Albert Kass ECFpleadings@kccllc.com, ecfpleadings@kccllc.com 
• Bradley P. Lehman blehman@whitefordlaw.com, clano@whitefordlaw.com;bradley-

lehman-7582@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Robert K. Malone rmalone@gibbonslaw.com, nmitchell@gibbonslaw.com 
• Kyle P. McEvilly kmcevilly@gibbonslaw.com 
• Evelyn J. Meltzer Evelyn.Meltzer@troutman.com, 

wlbank@troutman.com;Monica.Molitor@troutman.com 
• Daniel R Merkle danm@msfseattle.com 
• Eloy A. Peral eperal@windelsmarx.com 
• Brett H. Ramsaur brett@ramsaurlaw.com 
• Christopher Reeder chris@reedermccreary.com 
• Reliable Companies gmatthews@reliable-co.com 
• James R. Risener jrisener@potteranderson.com, 

leastburn@potteranderson.com;bankruptcy@potteranderson.com 
• George W. Shuster george.shuster@wilmerhale.com, 

WHDocketing@wilmerhale.com;lauren.lifland@wilmerhale.com;yolande.thompson@wilme
rhale.com;allyson.pierce@wilmerhale.com;Austin.Chavez@wilmerhale.com 

• Ethan H. Sulik esulik@potteranderson.com, kmccloskey@potteranderson.com 
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• William F. Taylor wtaylor@whitefordlaw.com, clano@whitefordlaw.com;william--taylor-
4930@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• Brett S. Theisen btheisen@gibbonslaw.com 
• U.S. Trustee USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• J. Daniel Vorsteg jdvorsteg@whitefordlaw.com 
• Matthew P. Ward matthew.ward@wbd-us.com, Heidi.sasso@wbd-

us.com;cindy.giobbe@wbd-us.com;nichole.wilcher@wbd-us.com 
• Matthew L. Warren mattwarren@paulhastings.com, alicia.davis@lw.com 
 
 
 
       /s/ Sherri K. Simpson    
       SHERRI K. SIMPSON 
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